

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KAREN FANN, an individual; RUSSELL “RUSTY” BOWERS, an individual; DAVID GOWAN, an individual; VENDEN LEACH, an individual; REGINA COBB, an individual; JOHN KAVANAGH, an individual; MONTIE LEE, an individual; STEVE PIERCE, an individual; FRANCIS SURDAKOWSKI, M.D., an individual; NO ON 208, an Arizona political action committee; ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB, an Arizona non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA; KIMBERLY YEE, in her official capacity as Arizona State Treasurer; ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, an agency of the State of Arizona,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

INVEST IN EDUCATION (SPONSORED BY AEA AND STAND FOR CHILDREN), a political action committee; DAVID LUJAN, an individual,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

No. CV 21-0058-T/AP

Court of Appeals No. 1 CA-CV 21-0087

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2020-015495
No. CV2020-015509
(Consolidated)

Appellants’ Response to Amici Curiae

Dominic E. Draye (#033012)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
2375 East Camelback Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 445-8000
drayed@gtlaw.com

Brett W. Johnson (#021527)
Colin P. Ahler (#023879)
Tracy A. Olson (#034616)
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202
Telephone: 602.382.6000
bwjohnson@swlaw.com
cahler@swlaw.com

Timothy Sandefur (#033670)
Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: 602.462.5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. PROPOSITION 208 VIOLATES ARTICLE IX, SECTION 21
 AND SHOULD BE ENJOINED.2

 A. Amici Offer No Reason to Stretch the Grant/Gift
 Exception to Encompass All Appropriations.2

 B. Amici Confirm that Increased Spending Was Proposition
 208’s Sole Purpose.....7

 II. THE PLAIN TEXT OF ARTICLE IX, SECTION 22
 REQUIRES STATUTORY TAX INCREASES TO OBTAIN A
 SUPERMAJORITY VOTE IN THE LEGISLATURE.10

 III. THE REMAINING FACTORS CONTINUE TO FAVOR
 RELIEF.13

 A. The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Apply.13

 B. Amici Do Not Undercut Plaintiffs’ Showing of
 Irreparable Harm.17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams v. Comm’n on App. Ct. Appointments,
227 Ariz. 128 (2011).....14

Biggs v. Betlach,
243 Ariz. 256 (2017).....11

Brewer v. Burns,
222 Ariz. 234 (2009).....4

Circle K Stores, Inc. v. Apache Cty.,
199 Ariz. 402 (App. 2001).....12

Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Myers,
196 Ariz. 516 (2000).....7

City of Phx. v. Orbitz Worldwide Inc.,
247 Ariz. 234 (2019).....15

Crane Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n,
63 Ariz. 426 (1945).....16

*Day ex rel. Ariz. Dep’t of Veterans’ Servs. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost
Containment Sys. Admin.*,
210 Ariz. 207 (App. 2005).....4

Drachman v. Jay,
4 Ariz. App. 70 (1966).....16, 17

Foster v. Anable,
199 Ariz. 489 (App. 2001).....5

Gallardo v. State,
236 Ariz. 84 (2014).....4

Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 684 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....19

<i>Estate of Hernandez v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents,</i> 177 Ariz. 244 (1994).....	14
<i>Jennings v. Woods,</i> 194 Ariz. 314 (Ariz. 1999).....	3
<i>Millett v. Frohmiller,</i> 66 Ariz. 339 (1948).....	10
<i>Premier Physicians Grp., PLLC v. Navarro,</i> 240 Ariz. 193 (2016).....	12
<i>Randolph v. Groscost,</i> 195 Ariz. 423 (1999).....	8
<i>Ruiz v. Hull,</i> 191 Ariz. 441 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Scenic Ariz. v. City of Phx. Bd. of Adjustment,</i> 228 Ariz. 419 (App. 2011).....	5
<i>State v. Cull,</i> 32 Ariz. 532 (1927).....	17
<i>State v. Gray,</i> 227 Ariz. 424 (App. 2011).....	3
<i>State Comp. Fund v. Symington,</i> 174 Ariz. 188 (1993).....	7, 8, 16
<i>TP Racing, L.L.L.P. v. Simms,</i> 232 Ariz. 489 (App. 2013).....	17, 20
<i>US W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n,</i> 185 Ariz. 277 (App. 1996).....	4
<i>Wilmar Trading Pte Ltd. v. United States,</i> 466 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2020)	3

Statutes

A.R.S. § 5-601.02.....	6
A.R.S. § 12-910.....	4

A.R.S. § 12-1831.....	17
A.R.S. § 12-1838.....	17
A.R.S. § 15-154.01.....	6
A.R.S. § 15-249.08.....	6
A.R.S. § 15-249.12.....	6
A.R.S. § 15-979.....	6
A.R.S. § 15-1281.....	7, 18
A.R.S. § 15-1285.....	10
A.R.S. § 15-2032.....	6
A.R.S. § 41-1279.07.....	5
A.R.S. § 42-204.....	15
A.R.S. § 42-11006.....	14
A.C.A. § 73-841	15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Ariz. Const. art. I, pt. 1, § 1	11
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 15.....	11
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21.....	2, 6
<i>Give</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 959 (1981).....	2
